

SC 83718

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

L.A.C., a minor, by and through  
her Next Friend, DINA CANNON  
Appellant,

vs.

WARD PARKWAY SHOPPING CENTER  
COMPANY, L.P., W.S.C. ASSOCIATES,  
L.P., IPC INTERNATIONAL  
CORPORATION, and  
G.G. MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.,  
Respondents.

---

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
WARD PARKWAY SHOPPING CENTER COMPANY, L.P.,  
W.S.C. ASSOCIATES, L.P., and  
G.G. MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.,

---

On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District  
Case No. WD 58111  
Spinden, C.J., and Ulrich and Smith, JJ

---

Paul Hasty, Jr. MO #34470  
Rebecca S. McGinley MO #47787  
WALLACE, SAUNDERS, AUSTIN,  
BROWN & ENOCHS, CHARTERED  
2405 Grand Boulevard, Suite 500  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
(913) 888-1000 FAX (913) 888-1065

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS  
WARD PARKWAY SHOPPING CENTER  
COMPANY, L.P., W.S.C. ASSOCIATES, L.P.,  
AND G.G. MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

III. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES RELIED ON .....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

V. RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....4

VI. RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

VII. RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....11

VIII. ARGUMENT.....13

1. The trial court did not err in granting summary judgment in favor of Ward Parkway Shopping Center Company, L.P., W.S.C. Associates, L.P., and G.G. Management Co., Inc. in that no duty was owed on the part of these Defendants to Plaintiff to protect her from a criminal act by an assailant known to Plaintiff but unknown to these Defendants, because said criminal act was not foreseeable and in that there were no prior specific incidents of crime that were sufficiently numerous, recent, and similar in type to the crime allegedly committed against Plaintiff .....13

A. Defendants did not owe a duty to Plaintiff to protect her from a criminal act by an assailant known to Plaintiff but unknown to these Defendants, because said criminal act was not foreseeable and in that there were no prior specific incidents of crime that were sufficiently numerous, recent, and similar

in type to the crime allegedly committed against Plaintiff . . . . .14

1. Defendants acknowledge that a “special relationship”  
existed between the Plaintiff and Defendants . . . . . 16

2. Plaintiff has not produced evidence showing prior specific  
incidents of violent crimes at Ward Parkway Mall that are  
sufficiently numerous and recent to put these defendants on  
notice that there is a likelihood third persons will endanger the  
safety of defendant’s  
invitees . . . . . 16

3. Plaintiff has not produced evidence showing that the incident  
causing the injury claimed is sufficiently similar in type to the  
prior specific incidents occurring at Ward Parkway Mall that  
a reasonable person would take precaution to protect his  
invitees against that type  
of activity . . . . . 32

4. Plaintiff has not produced evidence showing that the  
assailant was unknown . . . . . 41

B. Response to Plaintiff’s argument that the Court should ignore Missouri  
law and find these defendants liable based  
on basic fairness and public policy . . . . . 43

C. Response to Plaintiff’s argument that the Court should  
replace Missouri law with law from other jurisdictions . . . . . 44

D. Response to Plaintiff's Points 2 and 3 of Appellant's  
Substitute Brief ..... 45

IX. CONCLUSION .....47

X. CERTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 48

## **I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Ackerman v. Lerwick</u> , 676 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. App. 1984) .....	14
<u>Becker v. Diamond Parking, Inc.</u> , 768 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) . . . . .	26, 31
<u>Bowman v. McDonald’s Corp.</u> , 916 S.W.2d 270 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) .	26, 29, 30, 31, 32
<u>Brown v. National Super Markets, Inc.</u> , 731 S.W.2d 291, 294  (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) . . . . .	25, 26, 31
<u>Burns v. Black &amp; Veatch Architects, Inc.</u> , 854 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) .....	14
<u>Decker v. Gramex Corp</u> , 258 S.W.2d 59 (Mo. banc. 1988) .....	26, 31, 44
<u>Faheen, by and through Hebron v. City Parking Corp.</u> , 734 S.W.2d 270  (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) .....	2, 11, 12, 15, 16, 28, 32, 43
<u>Gladis v. Rooney</u> , 999 S.W.2d 288 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) .....	3
<u>Hudson v. Riverport Performance Arts Centre,,</u> 37 S.W.3d 261  (Mo.App.E.D. 2000) . . . . .	2, 4, 40, 41, 44
<u>Irby v. St. Louis County Cab Company</u> , 560 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. App. 1977) .....	11, 15
<u>Keenan v. Miriam Foundation</u> , 784 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. 1990) .....	25, 39
<u>Keesee v. Freeman</u> , 772 S.W.2d 663 (Mo.App.W.D. 1989) . . . . .	33
<u>Linzenni v. Hoffman</u> , 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. 1997) . . . . .	45
<u>L.A.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Center Company</u> , 2001 WL 376347  (Mo. App. W.D. April 17, 2001) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 13, 26, 29, 31, 33, 36, 37, 41, 42
<u>Madden v. C&amp;K Barbeque Carry-Out, Inc.</u> , 758 S.W.2d 59  (Mo. banc. 1988) . . . . .	26, 27, 28, 31, 44
<u>Meadows v. Friedman R.R. Salvage Warehouse</u> , 655 S.W.2d 718	

(Mo. App. E.D. 1983) .....	13
<u>Mulligan v. Crescent Plumbing Supply Co., Inc., 845 S.W.2d 589</u>	
(Mo. App. E.D. 1992) .....	43
<u>Pickle v. Denny’s Restaurant, Inc., 763 S.W.2d 678 (Mo. App. 1988)</u> . . . . .	25, 26, 30, 31
<u>Pizzurro v. First Northern County Bank &amp; Trust Company, 545 S.W.2d 348</u>	
(Mo. App. 1976) .....	11, 15
<u>Smoot v. Sinclair Oil Corp., 1999 WL 1219882</u>	
(Mo. App. E.D. December 21, 1999) .....	26, 28, 29
<u>Wood v. Centermark Properties, Inc., 984 S.W.2d 517</u>	
(Mo. App. E.D. 1998) . . . . .	2, 4, 11, 12, 14, 16, 25, 32, 33, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
Mo.Sup.Ct. 83.08(b) .....	44
